

NOS. 06-1457, 06-1462

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., *Petitioners*,  
v. PUBLIC UTIL. DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WA,  
*et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
v. PUBLIC UTIL. DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WA,  
*et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AARP AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS

---

STACY CANAN  
AARP Foundation  
Litigation

MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

BARBARA JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
200 So. Los Robles, Suite 400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 585-2628

WILLIAM JULIAN II  
43556 Almond Lane  
Davis, CA 95618  
(916) 758-8882

*Attorneys for AARP*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT FERC MUST GIVE PREDOMINANT WEIGHT TO THE IMPACT OF A CHALLENGED CONTRACT ON RATES PAID BY THE CONSUMING PUBLIC MUST BE UPHELD .....	5
II. THE FEDERAL POWER ACT PROTECTS CONSUMERS BY REQUIRING THAT ALL RATES BE JUST AND REASONABLE .....	10
A. FERC’s “ Public Interest” Standard violates the FPA .....	10
B. There is only one legal standard for lawful rates under the Federal Power Act – the “just	

and reasonable” standard  
contained in section 205(a)..... 12

C. “Just and reasonable” rates  
protect consumers from excessive  
demands and charges by  
establishing a zone of  
reasonableness based on  
suppliers’ costs ..... 14

III. THE *MOBILE* AND *SIERRA*  
DECISIONS APPLY THE “JUST  
AND REASONABLE” STANDARD  
TO LIMIT THE PRICE-SETTING  
POWERS OF SELLERS, AND  
THUS TO PROTECT THE  
CONSUMING PUBLIC..... 18

A. The decisions in *Mobile/*  
*Sierra* do not restrict the  
power and responsibility of  
FERC to protect the interest  
of consumers from unjust  
contracts..... 18

B. The Sierra “public interest”  
language is a specific  
application of the statutory  
“just and reasonable”  
standard..... 22

C.	Decisions of the federal appellate courts following <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i> reviewing proposed increases in contract rates uphold the interest of the consuming public under the just and reasonable standard.....	25
D.	FERC's decision below is not entitled to deference .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arkansas Gas Co. v. Arkansas R.R. Comm'n</i> , 261 U.S. 379 (1923) .....	14
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N. Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378, 388 (1959) .....	9
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27
<i>City of Oglesby, v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1924) .....	15, 16
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299(1989) .....	15, 16
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exchange v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16

<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976) .....	15
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>FPC v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div.</i> , 411 U.S. 458 (1973) .....	14
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1945) .....	15, 16
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168, 1170 (D.C. Cir.1985).....	9
<i>Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Maryland People's Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir 1985).....	2
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974) .....	15, 16

<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	15
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Cable and Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand-X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	27
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945) .....	15
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County of Wash. v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Union Dry Goods Co. v. Georgia Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 372 (1919) .....	14

<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div., 358 U.S. 103 (1958)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp., 350 U.S. 332 (1956)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467, (2002)</i> .....	15

#### AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long- Term Contracts to the Cal. Dep't of Water Res., 101 FERC ¶ 61,293, (Dec. 17 2002)</i> .....	11
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Sellers of Long-Term Contracts, 103 FERC ¶ 61,354 (2003), review granted and remanded in Pub. Utils. Comm'n of State of Cal. v. FERC, 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006) pet'n for cert. 475 filed, 75 USLW 3610 (May 03, 2007) 476 (06-1454)</i> .....	11
<i>PaciCorp. v. Reliant Energy Servs. Inc., 105 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2003)</i> .....	11



## STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c	
Section 3(22), 16 U.S.C. § 796(22).....	12
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	1, 12
Section 201(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824(e).....	12, 19
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	13, 25
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	19
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	19
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	19, 22, 24
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z	
Section 2(6), 15 U.S.C. § 717a(6).....	19
Section 2(7), 15 U.S.C. § 717a(7).....	19
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	14
Cal. Water Code	
Section 80104.....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

STEPHEN G. BREYER, REGULATION AND ITS REFORM	
15-16 (Harv. Univ. Press) (1982).....	15
FERC Staff Report, <i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets Fact Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> (2003)	

- available at*  
<http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/wec/asp>..... 6, 13
- FERC Staff Report, *Price Manipulations in Western Markets, Findings at a Glance* (2003) *available at*  
<http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/wec/enron/summary-findings.pdf>..... 6
- Finkelstein, Bob & Shames, Michael, *Yes. San Diegans Understand Need for Electricity Reforms*, SAN DIEGO TRIB., Oct. 12, 2005, *available at*  
[http://www.signonsandiego.com/uniontrib/20051012/news\\_lz1e12prop80.html](http://www.signonsandiego.com/uniontrib/20051012/news_lz1e12prop80.html)..... 8
- Grossi, Mark, *No Heat or Food or Funds Many Seek Relief from Valley Social Agencies*, FRESNO BEE, Feb. 15, 2001, *available at*  
 2001 WLNR 1648598..... 7
- Horner, Kim, *Electricity Discount for Poor Eliminated: Some Residents Might Have To Make Choice Between Power, Food*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Sept. 1, 2005, *available at*  
 2005 WLNR 24675874..... 8
- Rademacher, Kevin, *Utility Bills Burning up Residents' Cash*, LAS VEGAS SUN, Oct. 16,

2005, available at  
[http://www.lasvegassun.com/sunbin/stories/  
ext/2005/oct/16/519515668.html](http://www.lasvegassun.com/sunbin/stories/ext/2005/oct/16/519515668.html) ..... 8

Scherer, Ron, *Cost of Electricity Rising Like  
Summer Heat*, CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR,  
July 27, 2005, available at [http://www.  
csmonitor.com/2005/0727/p01s03-usec.html](http://www.csmonitor.com/2005/0727/p01s03-usec.html) ..... 9
